

Ohio Attorney General's Office Bureau of Criminal Investigation Investigative Report



2022–1734 Officer Involved Critical Incident – 27724 Zuck Road, Howard, Ohio 43028

Investigative Activity: Grand Jury

Involves: Knox County Sheriff's Office (O), Elizabeth Ann Delano (S)

Date of Activity: 12/19/2022

Activity Location: Ohio BCI&I Richfield, Northeast Regional Office - 4055 Highlander

Parkway, Richfield, OH 44286, Summit County

Author: SA Eric Lehnhart, #84

Narrative:

On Monday, December 19, 2022, Ohio Bureau of Criminal Investigation (BCI) Special Agent Eric Lehnhart attended and testified in front of the December session of the Knox County Grand Jury.

At the conclusion of the testimony, the Knox County Grand Jury determined that the actions of the Knox County Sheriff's Office and specifically that of Deputy Michael Collins which resulted in the death of Elizabeth Ann Delano was justified.

This document is the property of the Ohio Bureau of Criminal Investigation and is confidential in nature. Neither the document nor its contents are to be disseminated outside your agency except as provided by law – a statute, an administrative rule, or any rule of procedure.